## 506902006 10/01/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6948830

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE (REEL 025017 / FRAME 0054)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND	10/01/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALPHA PACKAGING (MICHIGAN), INC.		
Street Address:	15450 SOUTH OUTER FORTY DRIVE, SUITE 120		
City:	CHESTERFIELD		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63017		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5840350
Patent Number:	D453357

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DORIS KA
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Project Aspen - Bank of Ireland.Alpha Michigan Patent Release#page1.tif source=Project Aspen - Bank of Ireland.Alpha Michigan Patent Release#page2.tif source=Project Aspen - Bank of Ireland.Alpha Michigan Patent Release#page3.tif source=Project Aspen - Bank of Ireland.Alpha Michigan Patent Release#page4.tif

PATENT 506902006 REEL: 057683 FRAME: 0052

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of October 1, 2021, is made by The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, in its capacity as the collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of Alpha Packaging (Michigan) Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to any United States, foreign, and multinational patents, certificates of invention, and patentable inventions (regardless of whether reduced to practice) or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) each patent and patent application referred to in Schedule A hereto, (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (iii) all inventions and improvements described therein, (iv) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringements or other violations thereof, (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit, and (vi) all other rights of any kind whatsoever corresponding thereto throughout the world (the "Patents") pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2010, by Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Patents has been recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on September 20, 2010 at Reel/Frame 025017/0054; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Intellectual Property, including without limitation the Patents.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby:

- (a) terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges all liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent in the Patents;
- (b) reassigns, transfers, and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to any of the foregoing;
- (c) terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreement; and
- (d) agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, execute all other documents and do all other acts in writing reasonably requested by the Grantor and reasonably necessary to relinquish, confirm, effectuate or record this Termination and hereby authorizes the Grantor or its designee to record with the USPTO this Termination.

This Termination shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS – Page 1 Americas Active: 16057965.3 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

## **COLLATERAL AGENT:**

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

By:	Casi Massien		
Name:	Carl Andresen		
Title:	Director		
By:	Russ Bergheliges		
Name:	Russ Brightly		
Title:	Director		

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Patents**

Grantor	Patent	Issue Date	Status	Patent No.
Alpha Packaging (Michigan) Inc.	Modified plastic bottle injection blow-molding apparatus	Nov. 24, 1998	Registered	U.S. Patent No. 5,840,350
Alpha Packaging (Michigan) Inc.	Concealed fake security tag on a bottle	Feb. 5, 2002	Registered	U.S. Design Patent No. D453,357 S

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS – Page 3 Americas Active: 16057965.3

**RECORDED: 10/01/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 057683 FRAME: 0055